AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1333 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF MAYFIELD VILLAGE, OHIO ADOPTING THE 2023 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

WHEREAS, at this time, due to the updates to the Electrical Code by the Ohio Board of Building Standards, it is deemed in the interest of the health, safety and welfare of all Village residents to amend Chapter 1333 to adopt the 2023 National Electric Code that will be effective April 15, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF MAYFIELD VILLAGE, OHIO, THAT:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. Chapter 1333 of the Codified Ordinances of Mayfield Village, entitled, "National Electrical Code" is hereby and herein amended to read as is set forth in Exhibit "A", a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. Any sections of the Village's Codified Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby and herein repealed and amended accordingly. All other provisions of the Village's Codified Ordinances not inconsistent herewith shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council relating to the adoption of this Ordinance have been taken at open meetings of this Council; and that deliberations of this Council and of its committees, resulting in such formal action, took place in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all statutory requirements including requirements of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of Mayfield Village, Ohio, and for the reason that 2023

National Electric Code went into effect on April 15, 2024. It shall, therefore, upon the passage by the affirmative vote of not less than five (5) members elected to Council and approved by the Mayor, or otherwise at the earliest time allowed by law.

		STEPHEN SCHUTT Council President
First Reading:	, 2024	
Second Reading:	, 2024	
Third Reading:	, 2024	
PASSED:	, 2024	

BRENDA T. BODNAR, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DIANE A. CALTA, ESQ. Director of Law

ATTEST: _____

MARY E. BETSA, MMC Clerk of Council

EXHIBIT "A"

CHAPTER 1333
<u>2023</u> National Electrical Code
1333.01 Adoption; enforcement.
1333.02 File copies.
1333.03 Installation of cable television to residential dwellings. (Repealed)
1333.99 Penalty.

1333.01 ADOPTION; ENFORCEMENT.

(a) <u>Pursuant to Ohio R.C. 731.231</u>, there is hereby adopted by and for the Village of Mayfield, the 2023 The National Electric Code of 2017, as adopted by the Ohio Board of Building Standards, effective April 15, 2024, being Chapter 4101:8-34-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code, as well as any subsequent updates, addenda or amendments to the Code, is hereby adopted and incorporated by reference as part of the Mayfield Village Building Code as if fully set forth herein, save and except such portions herein that maybe deleted, modified or amended. The purpose of the National Electric Code is to provide minimum standards so that all electrical materials and installations in dwelling units of One, Two and Three Family Dwellings, mobile homes, multiple family dwellings, commercial occupancies and industrial occupancies shall be in accordance with the requirements of the National Electric Code N.F.P.A - 70 sponsored by the National Fire Protection Association.

(b) The National Electric Code shall be enforced by the Building Commissioner and the Electrical Safety Inspector.

(Ord. 2017-37. Passed 11-20-17.)

1333.02 FILE COPIES.

Copies of the N.F.P.A. 70 <u>2023</u> National Electric Code adopted herein are on file with the Building Commissioner for inspection by the public. (Ord. 96-1. Passed 1-29-96.)

- 1333.03 INSTALLATION OF CABLE TELEVISION TO RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS. - (EDITOR'S NOTE: This section was repealed by Ordinance 96-1, passed January 29, 1996.)

1333.99 PENALTY. See Section 1309.99 for penalty. (Ord. 96-1. Passed 1-29-96.)